

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Patricia R. Capps, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	Supreme Court No. 20140110
)	Mountrail County Case No. 31-10-C-00009
Colleen L. Weflen, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

APPEAL FROM THE MOUNTRAIL COUNTY DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT
DATED MARCH 21, 2014

NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT

WHITING OIL AND GAS CORPORATION

Paul J. Forster (ND ID #07398)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 West Broadway, Suite 250
P.O. Box 2798
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502
Telephone: 701.223-6585
Email: pforster@crowleyfleck.com
Attorneys for Appellee and Cross-Appellant
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
Statement of the Issues.....	I
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2-5
Argument	6-16
I. Standard of Review.....	7
II. The Weflen Defendants complied with the requirements of N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 (2005), and therefore succeeded to an interest in the disputed minerals	8-16
A. The Weflen Defendants complied with the statute by mailing the Notice of Lapse to the address of the mineral interest owner “shown of record”	9-12
B. The Weflen Defendants’ certified mailing of the Notice of Lapse complied with the statute.....	13
C. The address of the mineral interest owner was shown of record	14-16
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

Halvorson v. Sentry Ins., 2008 ND 205 ¶ 5, 757 N.W.2d 164, 171 7

Johnson v. Taliaferro, 2001 ND 34 ¶ 9, 793 N.W.2d 804, 806 7

Sorenson v. Alinder, 2011 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797 10, 16

Sorenson v. Felton, 2011 ND 33, 793 N.W.2d 799 10, 12

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 01-01-23..... 11

N.D.C.C. § 38-18 7

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06..... I, II, 9, 13, 16

N.D.C.C. § 38–18.1–06(2)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 28(j), N.D.R.App.P..... 1, 6
